YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024 You

Sample 1109 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted December 9 - 11, 2024
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. How has the year 2024 been...?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 8% 23% 41% 16% 10%
For the country 4% 12% 30% 27% 22%

2. How do you predict 2025 will be. .. ?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 21% 27% 25% 10% 7%
For the country 18% 21% 16% 17% 18%

3. How were the prior 10 years...?

Great Good OK Bad Terrible
For you personally 10% 27% 37% 13% 7%
For the country 4% 19% 43% 19% 7%

4. Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years. .. ?

About the
Better same Worse
For you personally 44% 28% 14%
For the country 36% 23% 26%

5. Do you think the last 10-year period was. .. ?

One of the best in American history ... e

About average when it comes to American history ... ...
One of the worst in American history . ... ... e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e

6. Do you think 2024 was. .. ?

One of the best years in American history ........ ...

About average when it comes to American history ...
One of the worst years in American history .............o i
N Ot SUME .t e e e

Not sure
2%
5%

Not sure
10%
10%

Not sure
6%
8%

Not sure

13%
15%



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024 You

7. When children in the U.S. grow up, do you think the country will be better or worse than it is now?

T (=) 20%
ADOUL e SAME .. e e 19%
L1 0 T 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 23%

8. Rate the way things are currently going in the United States on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is
very good.

T - Very bad . 10%
2 e e e 7%
B e 16%
A 16%
D e 11%
B e 13%
72 14%
L 8%
O i e e 2%
10 - VerY GO0OA .ttt e 3%

9. Rate the way things were going in the United States 10 years ago on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and
10 is very good.

1 -V eIy Dad o 3%
e 3%
B o 5%
A 11%
D 21%
B e e e 16%
72 21%
. 14%
O 3%
10 - Very QOO0 ..o e 4%

10. Rate the way things will be going in the United States 10 years from now on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very
bad and 10 is very good.

1 -V eIy Dad o 7%
e 3%
B 6%
A 10%
D 19%
B e 17%
72 16%
B 11%
£ 6%
10 - Very G000 ..o e e 5%
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11. Thinking in general about your life in 2025 in comparison to 2024... If you had to guess, do you think that
your life will be better or worse in 2025?

[ think my life will be better ... .. 41%

[ think my life willbethe same ... .. ... 29%

[ think my life Will e WOrse . ... i e 15%

N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e 15%
Interviewing Dates December 9 - 11, 2024
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.54, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

Number of respondents 1109

Margin of error + 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 109 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1A. How 2024 Has Been — For you personally
How has the year 2024 been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 8% 9% 6% 11% 7% 6% 8% 7% 12% 11% 4%
Good 23% 21% 25% 33% 24% 18% 19% 23% 29% 21% 17%
OK 41% 43% 40% 32% 42% 45% 44% 39% 43% 42% 56%
Bad 16% 16% 15% 12% 16% 17% 17% 17% 10% 12% 16%
Terrible 10% 8% 12% 6% 8% 14% 10% 11% 3% 12% 7%
Not sure 2% 4% 1% 6% 4% 0% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,103) (504) (599) (229) (199) (395) (280) (693) (135) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 8% 10% % % 12% % 6% 10% 11% 5% 5% 9% 11%
Good 23% 31% 19% 19% 30% 20% 17% 19% 39% 27% 19% 22% 25%
OK 41% 38% 44% 41% 40% 43% 43% 43% 33% 40% 44% 41% 40%
Bad 16% 12% 18% 16% 10% 19% 17% 18% 10% 17% 16% 16% 13%
Terrible 10% 8% 7% 15% 6% 11% 15% 8% 7% 8% 14% 10% 8%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (377) (395) (331) (449) (410) (434) (311) (229) (200) (230) (404) (269)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1B. How 2024 Has Been — For the country
How has the year 2024 been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Good 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 10% 16% 11% 27% 9% 6%
OK 30% 31% 30% 41% 29% 31% 21% 26% 36% 38% 44%
Bad 27% 27% 28% 23% 26% 28% 31% 30% 17% 28% 20%
Terrible 22% 20% 24% 11% 21% 25% 27% 25% 9% 17% 27%
Not sure 5% 6% 3% 8% 7% 2% 2% 5% 8% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,099) (504) (595) (228) (199) (391) (281) (689) (135) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Good 12% 23% 9% 6% 20% % 11% 12% 15% 10% 11% 14% 12%
OK 30% 30% 34% 26% 33% 24% 31% 30% 30% 26% 32% 35% 23%
Bad 27% 22% 26% 34% 27% 34% 23% 30% 32% 30% 26% 23% 33%
Terrible 22% 18% 21% 26% 14% 28% 26% 21% 16% 26% 25% 18% 23%
Not sure 5% 2% 8% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,099) (376)  (392)  (331)  (447)  (411) (432) (310) (228) (200) (232) (402)  (265)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2A. Predict 2025 — For you personally
How do you predict 2025 will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 21% 23% 20% 38% 22% 16% 13% 18% 32% 33% 17%
Good 27% 29% 26% 24% 25% 32% 25% 29% 23% 23% 25%
OK 25% 25% 25% 19% 21% 27% 30% 25% 23% 27% 21%
Bad 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 10% 14% 11% 6% 6% 15%
Terrible 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 3% 9% 2%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% % 15% 8% 10% 9% 12% 3% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (497) (588) (227) (195) (387) (276) (684) (133) (166) (102)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 21% 21%  17%  21%  14% 29% 19% 25% 25% 23% 11% 25%  23%
Good 27% 22% 23% 38% 24% 40% 24% 27% 34% 27% 30% 29% 22%
OK 25% 28% 30% 16% 31% 17% 21% 25% 31% 28% 31% 19% 26%
Bad 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 5% 14% 9% 5% 5% 12% 10% 13%
Terrible 7% 12% 7% 2% 10% 2% 10% 6% 3% 3% 9% 6% 8%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 8% 8% % 12% 9% 4% 14% 8% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (370) (386) (329) (439) (407) (422) (308) (228) (197) (224) (398) (266)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2B. Predict 2025 — For the country
How do you predict 2025 will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 18% 23% 13% 17% 19% 20% 16% 16% 18% 30% 14%
Good 21% 22% 21% 24% 16% 26% 19% 23% 18% 20% 12%
OK 16% 16% 17% 22% 17% 16% 11% 17% 17% 20% 6%
Bad 17% 18% 16% 15% 18% 14% 22% 16% 20% 14% 24%
Terrible 18% 12% 23% 15% 16% 17% 24% 20% 12% 14% 18%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 8% 14% 7% 9% 8% 15% 3% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,086) (500) (586) (226) (195) (389) (276) (685) (133) (166) (102)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 18% 9% 11% 34% 5% 38% 15% 24% 21% 25% 10% 19% 19%
Good 21% 10% 18% 36% % 35% 21% 17% 24% 15% 27% 25% 15%
OK 16% 13% 21% 14% 12% 16% 15% 16% 21% 23% 12% 18% 13%
Bad 17% 23% 19% 9% 30% 4% 17% 18% 18% 13% 21% 15% 19%
Terrible 18% 3% 15% 3% 36% 3% 19% 18% 13% 16% 20% 14% 23%
Not sure 10% 8% 15% 5% 10% 4% 13% 8% 3% 9% 10% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (369) (388) (329) (441) (408) (425) (307) (226) (197) (225) (399) (265)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3A. Prior 10 Years — For you personally
How were the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 10% 10% 10% 11% 15% 5% 11% 8% 13% 21% 5%
Good 27% 26% 27% 31% 18% 27% 31% 28% 30% 26% 14%
OK 3% 34% 40% 27% 31% 43% 44% 40% 34% 31% 27%
Bad 13% 14% 13% 13% 17% 14% 8% 12% 13% 15% 23%
Terrible 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 4% 8% 2% 5% 17%
Not sure 6% 7% 4% 12% 9% 1% 2% 5% 8% 3% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,093) (502) (591) (226) (198) (392) (277) (690) (133) (168) (102)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Great 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 14% 12% % 5% 13% 12%
Good 27% 32% 23% 25% 36% 28% 19% 21% 44% 27% 28% 26% 27%
OK 37% 35% 39% 37% 36% 42% 36% 40% 38% 34% 40% 33% 43%
Bad 13% 12% 13% 15% 10% 14% 18% 16% 5% 13% 14% 16% 9%
Terrible 7% 5% 6% 11% 2% 5% 14% 5% 0% 8% 9% 7% 6%
Not sure 6% 4% 10% 2% 3% 2% 7% 3% 0% 11% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,093)  (372)  (391)  (330)  (441) (411) (425) (313) (228) (199) (226) (402)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3B. Prior 10 Years — For the country
How were the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 3% 2% 3% 10% 7% 2%
Good 19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 17% 19% 17% 31% 21% 10%
OK 43% 40% 46% 31% 41% 48% 50% 46% 30% 46% 38%
Bad 19% 20% 17% 17% 13% 22% 21% 22% 13% 12% 15%
Terrible 7% 7% 7% 11% 9% 6% 3% 6% 6% 8% 21%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 11% 15% 4% 5% 8% 10% 7% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,089) (498) (591) (225) (197) (392) (275) (687) (134) (165) (103)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 5%
Good 19% 26% 18% 12% 25% 15% 18% 20% 22% 14% 14% 24% 17%
OK 43% 39% 43% 47% 45% 49% 40% 44% 53% 37% 51% 38% 49%
Bad 19% 17% 17% 23% 17% 22% 19% 17% 20% 26% 19% 16% 18%
Terrible 7% 5% 7% 9% 4% 5% 9% 9% 1% 6% 10% 7% 5%
Not sure 8% 7% 12% 5% 5% 6% 9% 7% 2% 15% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,089) (372) (390) (327) (443) (407) (423) (311) (227) (198) (229) (399) (263)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4A. Next 10 Years — For you personally
Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 44% 51% 38% 62% 47% 41% 30% 40% 54% 60% 42%
About the same 28% 27% 30% 18% 24% 32% 37% 30% 28% 23% 23%
Worse 14% 11% 17% 8% 10% 15% 24% 17% 5% 10% 18%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 12% 19% 13% 9% 14% 13% 7% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,096) (501) (595) (227) (196) (393) (280) (691) (133) (169) (103)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better 44% 38% 42% 53% 37% 57% 42% 48% 49% 43% 40% 49% 41%
About the same 28% 29% 28% 28% 31% 27% 26% 27% 35% 32% 29% 26% 30%
Worse 14% 22% 13% 9% 20% 5% 20% 14% 9% 8% 18% 14% 17%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 8% 17% 14% 11% 13%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,096)  (372) (393) (331) (444) (410) (428) (310) (231) (200) (230) (400) (266)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4B. Next 10 Years — For the country
Do you think the next 10 years will overall be better or worse than the prior 10 years...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 36% 40% 32% 40% 34% 36% 35% 35% 36% 50% 21%
About the same 23% 24% 23% 26% 21% 29% 15% 23% 28% 21% 19%
Worse 26% 22% 29% 18% 26% 22% 39% 28% 22% 21% 25%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 15% 20% 13% 12% 14% 15% 7% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (502) (597) (227) (196) (397) (279) (692) (133) (170) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better 36% 18% 27% 63% 15% 67% 32% 38% 40% 42% 32% 40% 28%
About the same 23% 25% 28% 16% 23% 16% 22% 22% 32% 23% 22% 24% 23%
Worse 26% 44% 25% 9% 47% % 30% 26% 20% 19% 33% 21% 32%
Not sure 15% 13% 20% 11% 15% 11% 16% 13% % 15% 13% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,099)  (374) (394)  (331)  (445) (411) (432) (311) (230) (200) (231) (401)  (267)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Last 10 Years in History
Do you think the last 10-year period was. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
One of the best in
American history 4% 4% 3% 8% 4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 1% 19%
About average when it
comes to American
history 48% 49% 46% 53% 45% 45% 49% 46% 57% 53% 34%
One of the worst in
American history 34% 34% 35% 18% 30% 43% 42% 38% 21% 29% 30%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 21% 20% 11% 8% 14% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (504) (604) (229) (199) (398) (282) (697) (135) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
One of the best in
American history 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2%
About average when it
comes to American
history 48% 57% 44% 43% 61% 45% 45% 43% 62% 41% 45% 51% 48%
One of the worst in
American history 34% 29% 33% 41% 26% 42% 36% 3% 30% 40% 42% 28% 34%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 12% 10% 11% 14% 16% 6% 15% 11% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (377) (399) (332) (449) (413) (435) (314) (230) (201) (232) (407) (268)




YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. 2024 in History
Do you think 2024 was. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
One of the best years in
American history 6% 4% 7% 8% 2% 7% 6% 4% 12% 8% 3%
About average when it
comes to American
history 44% 44% 44% 48% 50% 41% 38% 43% 51% 44% 38%
One of the worst years in
American history 38% 38% 38% 23% 30% 45% 50% 41% 21% 34% 42%
Not sure 13% 14% 11% 22% 18% 7% 6% 12% 15% 13% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (505) (601) (229) (199) (396) (282) (697) (136) (168) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
One of the best years in
American history 6% 10% 6% 2% 10% 2% 5% 9% 4% 4% 2% 9% 5%
About average when it
comes to American
history 44% 62% 40% 31% 65% 31% 38% 48% 52% 46% 41% 43% 47%
One of the worst years in
American history 38% 19% 33% 60% 17% 61% 42% 35% 35% 38% 44% 36% 34%
Not sure 13% 8% 22% 6% 8% 6% 14% 8% 9% 12% 12% 12% 14%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (377) (398) (331) (449) (411) (433) (313) (231) (200) (232) (406) (268)

10



YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. When Children Grow Up
When children in the U.S. grow up, do you think the country will be better or worse than it is now?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 20% 23% 17% 31% 20% 17% 15% 17% 26% 32% 17%
About the same 19% 18% 20% 24% 16% 17% 19% 19% 20% 24% 8%
Worse 38% 39% 38% 22% 37% 46% 44% 41% 32% 28% 41%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 23% 27% 20% 23% 23% 22% 17% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (502) (604) (228) (198) (398) (282) (696) (136) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Better 20% 16% 18% 27% 14% 31% 18% 22% 23% 20% 17% 23% 20%
About the same 19% 21% 17% 18% 19% 18% 16% 20% 25% 18% 18% 19% 19%
Worse 38% 43% 37% 36% 47% 30% 43% 34% 39% 34% 49% 34% 39%
Not sure 23% 20% 27% 20% 19% 20% 23% 24% 13% 28% 16% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,1086) (377) (396) (333) (449) (413) (434) (314) (231) (200) (232) (406) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Rate United States — rate_united_states_1
Rate the way things are currently going in the United States on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad 10% 6% 13% 6% 9% 12% 10% 11% 5% 8% 12%
2 7% 8% 6% 6% 2% 6% 13% 8% 4% 4% 6%
3 16% 14% 17% 12% 15% 15% 20% 18% 5% 11% 23%
4 16% 15% 17% 13% 15% 18% 14% 17% 12% 9% 19%
5 11% 13% 9% 10% 15% 12% 7% 12% 9% 12% 8%
6 13% 14% 12% 18% 15% 11% 10% 13% 13% 16% 9%
7 14% 15% 13% 13% 15% 15% 12% 12% 21% 13% 12%
8 8% 9% 8% 13% 7% 7% 8% 6% 17% 15% 7%
9 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1%
10 - Very good 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 1% 11% 10% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98%
Unweighted N (1,095) (500) (595) (226) (194) (394) (281) (689) (134) (166) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 10% 12% 6% 11% 8% 11% 12% 9% 6% 14% 10% 8% 8%
2 7% 6% 9% 5% % % 9% % 2% 6% 6% 6% 10%
3 16% 9% 19% 17% 14% 16% 15% 13% 20% 18% 22% 13% 12%
4 16% 16% 13% 18% 15% 13% 16% 15% 21% 10% 20% 16% 15%
5 11% 8% 15% 11% 8% 14% 11% 8% 10% 11% 9% 11% 15%
6 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 15% 10% 16% 15% 15% 11% 12% 15%
7 14% 17% 14% 10% 16% 13% 15% 14% 12% 11% 11% 15% 15%
8 8% 11% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 11% 9% 7% 7% 11% 7%
9 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 98% 99% 98% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (375) (394) (326)  (446)  (408) (432) (309) (231) (197) (231) (401)  (266)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Rate United States 10 Years Ago — rate_us_past_1
Rate the way things were going in the United States 10 years ago on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
2 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 8%
3 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% % 6% 4% 1% %
4 11% 11% 11% 5% 12% 14% 9% 12% 5% 6% 18%
5 21% 25% 18% 23% 20% 23% 19% 23% 18% 24% 12%
6 16% 17% 15% 18% 15% 16% 14% 16% 13% 18% 17%
7 21% 21% 21% 21% 19% 18% 27% 19% 28% 18% 24%
8 14% 11% 18% 14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 18% 13% 3%
9 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6%
10 - Very good 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 8% 9% 1%
Totals 101% 102% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,094) (496) (598) (225) (196) (395) (278) (689) (133) (166) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
2 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
3 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% % 3% 9% 5% 4%
4 11% 5% 15% 11% % 10% 13% 8% 8% 11% 14% 9% 10%
5 21% 13% 25% 25% 12% 23% 22% 21% 20% 23% 20% 22% 20%
6 16% 18% 14% 16% 18% 16% 15% 18% 12% 16% 16% 17% 13%
7 21% 26% 22% 14% 25% 16% 20% 19% 26% 21% 15% 20% 27%
8 14% 21% 12% 11% 20% 12% 12% 16% 17% 12% 16% 15% 13%
9 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 2% 5% 1% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,094) (372) (392) (330)  (443)  (406) (430) (308) (231) (198) (231) (400)  (265)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Rate United States In 10 Years — rate_us_future_1
Rate the way things will be going in the United States 10 years from now on a scale of 1-10, where 1 is very bad and 10 is very good.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - Very bad % 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8% 2% 7% 6%
2 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2%
3 6% 5% 8% 2% 6% 8% 9% 8% % 3% 3%
4 10% % 12% 8% 13% 9% 9% 10% 4% 5% 23%
5 19% 19% 18% 15% 20% 19% 19% 19% 21% 12% 23%
6 17% 18% 17% 25% 15% 15% 17% 19% 13% 18% 14%
7 16% 17% 15% 17% 16% 16% 16% 16% 15% 19% 15%
8 11% 13% 10% 13% 9% 13% 10% 11% 17% 14% 4%
9 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8%
10 - Very good 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 3% 2% 10% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 102% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,092) (495) (597) (225) (198) (392) (277) (685) (136) (167) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - Very bad 7% 10% % 4% 10% 3% 8% % 5% 5% 9% 8% 5%
2 3% 6% 3% 1% % 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 7%
3 6% 12% 4% 4% 14% 3% 7% 5% 8% 8% % 5% 8%
4 10% 9% 14% 5% 10% 3% 13% 6% 8% 13% 14% 7% 8%
5 19% 18% 20% 18% 21% 14% 17% 19% 15% 13% 16% 18% 25%
6 17% 18% 17% 17% 14% 17% 16% 17% 20% 24% 14% 19% 14%
7 16% 10% 18% 19% 11% 17% 14% 17% 20% 9% 18% 19% 13%
8 11% 9% 10% 16% 6% 23% 12% 10% 13% 9% 11% 14% 8%
9 6% 4% 3% 10% 3% 12% 4% 8% 6% 10% 5% 4% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
10 - Very good 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% % 2% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,092)  (373)  (390) (329)  (444)  (405) (432) (309) (225) (197) (226) (403)  (266)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Will Life Be Better in 2025
Thinking in general about your life in 2025 in comparison to 2024. .. If you had to guess, do you think that your life will be better or worse in 20257
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| think my life will be
better 41% 44% 39% 56% 39% 40% 31% 39% 46% 56% 32%
| think my life will be the
same 29% 32% 27% 19% 25% 34% 35% 31% 29% 19% 34%
| think my life will be
worse 15% 12% 18% % 12% 14% 28% 18% 7% 14% 7%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 19% 23% 12% 6% 13% 18% 12% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (504) (603) (228) (200) (397) (282) (697) (136) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
| think my life will be
better 41% 34% 34% 56% 30% 61% 38% 42% 45% 40% 34% 46% 40%
| think my life will be the
same 29% 26% 29% 32% 33% 27% 26% 31% 38% 32% 34% 28% 24%
| think my life will be
worse 15% 28% 14% 4% 29% 5% 21% 13% 11% 8% 21% 11% 23%
Not sure 15% 11% 23% 8% 8% 8% 15% 14% 6% 20% 11% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,107) (3877) (397) (333) (449) (412) (435) (314) (230) (201) (232) (405) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Evaluation of 2024
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 9 - 11, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.54, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

1109
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

109 questions not reported.

You
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